ROTE

Technical

Manual

s

METAL CAPABILITY
STEREO CASSETTE DECK

oo MF \ f (\ RD 500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chassis Layout . . . ... ... ... ... ............ 2 Wiring Diagram . . .. .. ... ..o 13
Playback System Adjustments . . . .. ... ........ 4 Repair Parts List . . ... ................... 16
Recording System Adjustments . . .. ........... 6 Disassembly Diagram (%) . . ... ... ... .. .. 17
REC/PB System Adjustments . ... ............ 7 Disassembly Diapram (%) . . . ... ... ... ... .. 21
Schematic Diagram . . ... .................. 9
INHALTSVERZICHMIS

Chassis-Anordnung . . . ....... .. ... .. ...... 2 Drahtleitung Diagramm . . . .. .. .... ... ..... 13
Wiedergabepegels-Einstellung . .. . ... ... ...... 4 Reparaturteilliste .. ... ... ... ... ... ..... 16
Aufnahmesystems-Einstellung . . .. ... ... ... ... 6 [lustration des Auseinaderbaus (%) .. ... ... ... 17
Aufnahmesystems und Wiedergabepegels-Einstellung . 8 Illustration des Auseinaderbaus (%) . ... ... .... 21
Schaltungasschema . . .. .. .. ............... 9

TABLE DES MATLERES

Installationduchéssis ... .................. 2
Réglages de systéme de la reproduction . . . . ... ... 5]
Réglages de systéme de lenregistrement . . . .. ... .. 7

Réglages de systéme de lenregistrement/reprodyction. 8
Diagramme de schématique . ... ............. 9

Diagramme de connexion .. ..., .. ......... 13
Liste des piécesde rechange . .. ... ... ....... 16
Schémadedémontage (%), .. .. ... . ... .. ... . 17
Schémadedémontage (%) ... .............. 21



—Chassis Layout /Chassis- Anordnung/Installation d

POWER CORD

AL

I_"—1_Jij

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

POWER SUPPLY & AUTO SHUT OFF PCB

(o F901 1301 0SC ol [
- VRSO1(L] VR104
— — Meter Cal.
M D903
M DSOS Q902 D
B 0902 Quatos (
10304 TD-120 VR302
(R) O
Mae*ter Q107 C
1as
= Dng 0903 (Jag; VR10
Peak
Oosos as04 ()
_Fs02 D uo
- osos| R
DS07 C—M OJ D2
3 M p;
REC STRINGING O az20s —m ;-
Oozos
VR204
Meter
Cal. VR 203
L REC Lev
. 5o
SOLENOID MOTOR
[ I
[}
)
!
b T g |
3 N ,
|
rm '/\
[N
nB 1 | | i
TD-125 ¥ e i~ -
i HALL IC P | ST | Tx_qg‘ﬁ' 7
Y U 'FUNCTION IND
— 1
O i 0
S7
POWER RESET DOLBY |
S6
PHONES STOP/EJECT REC PLAY REW FFWD PAUSE LEFT RIGHT DOLBY b
[ ] ® > <44 | 2 d H I“M'C_J

-2 -



1g/Installation de Chéassis

LINE
ouT IN

N Al
OFF_PCB ( LL_L%%J}: ‘: H 1 .

]F

O
VRIO1() " thgc"l (L-CH)
eter tab VR103
REC Level 0103 O Q102
0104 Q105 1c101
7 |VRS02 O O O a0
o O
Meter Q106 —_—
OBias Q107 O Dolby NR Amp
Adj. VR108 £107 L106
Peak Ind. Adj
e ind Ad) VR102 %
UD103 D101 L101 PB. Level :
m D O ?_SKHZ Adj Filter
B rap
Q204 @)
—m O pzos W]
) D102
; 79: ® [ ] st recspe D
O 0202 L206 L207
0206
1 p2o1
Oozos @ VR202 @ @
L202 PB'LGVGI Filter
O 8 5KHz Trap Adj
Q203 _1c201
VR204 azo1 O [ 3
Meter Dolby NR Amp
cat. VR 203 0202 O
] REC Level Adj. TD-119
. REC/PB AMP PCB
. VR207
OR Cr02 Bias (R-CH)
Adj. \r(leos ,
omal Bias Adj.
® . VR206 '@ ®
Y FeCr Bias
v —Ad Q208
| t ! ] | I | [} 1 |
I ] ] ' | | [} 1 1 |
\ ] ! 1 ! | t | [} ] | O VR101
] ] | I | I [} [} | 1
— L~ D] T [~a] [VR209_ | Bias Apu
PCB
| alnininin

1 —-—
- T ™ e

C_1 23
1

_____ &&:L—_"_——:L:::"_“'_‘___"__‘:__"_"!—“———IU"—“————‘ﬂ
L Tx=197 1 4 TArTTTRTTTR D421 |
U TFUNCTION IND PCB REC/PEAK IND PCB U
| 1
“l” " “1‘
RESET DOLBY NR METAL CrO2 FeCr NORMAL i |
S6 S5 S4 S3 S2
LEFT RIGHT DOLBYNR METAL Cr02 FeCr NORMAL BIAS REC LEVEL
LMIC_] ADJUST LEFT 4 FRIGHT



- Playback System Adjustments

Instruments: Oscilloscope, AC VTVM, Frequency Counter and Test Tape

Conditions: Oscilloscope, AC VTVM and Frequency Counter ... LINE OUT Tape Sefector ... NORMAL Dolby NR ... OFF

Adjustment ltem Test Tape Adjust Adjust for
. REC/PB Obtain largest wave form on Oscilloscope
Azimuth LCT-3004-C head screw for both channels (Fig. 1)
VR102 (L-ch)
Dolby L d Vv
olby Level VR202 (R-ch) AC VTVM reads 580m
LCT-7001
Meter Calibration VR 104 (L-ch) The needle on the Meter corresponds with
VR204 {R<h) the Dolby mark (Fig. 2)
QOutput Level difference between 40Hz
Playback EQ Ch - - !
aybac eck LCT-3009-C 1KHz and 10KHz signal is within £2.0dB
Check that allowable margin of deflection at middle of
Tape Speed Deflection or at the end of winding is in the range of +2%—1% (at
Check/Tape Speed LCT-3001 3000Hz allowable margin of deflection of speed is 3060-2970)
Adjust If Tape Speed deflection surpasses the above range

adjust speed of Motor (Fig. 3)

Wiedergabepegels-Einstellung

instrumente: Oszillograph, Wechselspannungsvoltmeter, Frequenz-Zahlerund Test-casette

Bedienung: Oszillograph, Wechselspannungsvoltmeter und Frequnez-Zihler . .

Dolby NR Taste ... OFF

. LINE OUT, Bank-Wahler ... NORMAL

Einstellungsteil Test-Casette Einstellung Einstellungszweck
Maximum-Wellenform auf
Azimut LCT-3004-C :EC‘:PBf hraube Oszillograph fir beiden
onkopischra Kanale (Abb. 1) erhalten.
VR102 (L-K) Wechselspannungsvoltmeter
Dolby-Regel
ofby-Hege VR202 (R-K) auf 580mV einstellen.
Zihler-Meters VR104 {L-K) Die Nadel des YU-Meters auf
VR204 (R-K) dem Dolby-Zeichen steht. (Abb. 2)

Prifung der
Wiedergabe “EQ’’

LCT-3009-C

Ausgangspegelunterschied zwischen
40Hz, 1KHz und 10KHz darf
innerhalb + 2.0dB betragen.

Uberpriifung der
Bandgeschwindigkeit
/Einstellung der

Bandgeschwindigkeitabweichung

Prufen, ob Abweichung von der Sollgeschwindig
-keit im Bereich + 2% - 1% liegt (bei 3000 Hz
2zwischen 3060-2970 Hz).

Bei grdsser Abweichung Motorgeschwindigkeit
nachstellen (Abb. 3)




- Reéglages de systeme de la reproduction

Instruments: O<cilloscope, Voltmétre éléctronique & courant alternatif, Analyseur de fréquence et bande d’essai.

Conditions: Oscilloscope, Voltmétre éléctronique a courant alternatif et analyseur de fréquence . ... LINE OUT
selecteur de bande . .. . NORMAL Dolby NR ... .OFF
Item de réglage Bande d’essai Régler Régler pour

Vi é R
is de téte de Obtenir forme d'onde la plus grande sur

Azimut LCT-3004-C Enregistrement/repro- .. R
b I'oscilloscope pour les deux canaux (fig. 1)
duction
. VR-102 (canal gauche) Le voltmétre éléctronique a courant
de Dolb
Niveau de Dolby VR-202 (canal droit) alternatif lit 580 mV.
LCT-7001
. . VR 104 (canal gauche) L'aiguille sur le métre correspond a la
Calibrage de mét .
alibrag metre VR-204 (canal droit) marque Dolby (fig. 2)
Contréle de I'éqalisation Différence de niveau de sortie entre les
. 9 LCT-3009-C signaux 40 Hz, 1 KHz et 10KHz est dans
de reproduction
+2.0dB.
Vérifier que la marge admissible de variation au milieu ou 3
Contréle de la la fin de bobinage est dans la plage donnee de +2%—1%(a
Variationde la vitesse LCT-3001 3000 Hz marge admissible de variation de la vitesse est
de bande/réglage 3060-2970).
de la vitesse Si la variation de vitesse de bande surpasse la plage donnée ci-

dessus, régler la vitesse de moteur. (fig. 3)

FRONT CHASSIS VIEW

2010753101 3 5 8
NN/ /s
NAMNANNY VANV Vg o 17177

50 100%{20

REC/PB
HEA

ADJUST POTENTIOMETER VR104

C'b- (VR204 FOR R-CH)SO THAT VU

METER NEEDLE INDICATES

DOLBY MARK.
AZIMUTH SCREW
ADJUST AZIMUTH SCREW TO OBTAIN Fig.2 Dolby Level Adjustment
MAXIMUM DEFLECTION ON, SCOPE Abb. 2 Einstellung der Dolby-Regel.

Fig. 2 Réglage du niveau Dolby
Fig. 1 Azimuth Adjustment
Abb. 1 Azimuteinstellung
Fig. 1 Réglage de I'azimut

FREQUENCY

RD-500 _9, fL COUNTER

Fig. 3 Tape speed Adjustment MOTOR
Abb. 3 Einstellung der Bandgeschovindigkeitabweichung
Fig. 3 Réglage de la vitesse de défilement de 1a bandle



- Recording System Adjustments

Instruments: Oscilloscope, Signal Generator, AC VTVM and Blank Tape
Conditions: Dolby NR ... OFF REC Level ... Maximum Bias Adj ... Middle

Increase signal level
to 8dB

Adjustment Item Coupling Tape Adjust Adjust for
Selector
Bias Carrier Oscilloscope . . . Point P3 METAL L1011 {L-ch} Obtain Min. deflection
(P4 R-ch) L 201 (R-ch) on the Oscilloscope
S.G. (400Hz 0dB) .. . LINE
19KHz Filter IN/LINEOUT ... a10mv | L106, 107 (L-ch) AC VTVM reads -30dB
Changed S.G. to 19K Hz L206, 207 (R-ch) {(Minimum)
Dolby NR ... ON
VR901 (L-ch)
METAL
VR902 (R-ch) AC VTVM reads 6mV
Oscliloscope . . . Point 3 CrO2 VR207 AC VTVM reads 4.5mV
Bias Voltage (4 Rch)
FeCr VR206 AC VTVM reads 3.2mV
NORMAL VR205 AC VTVM reads 3mV
S.G. (400Hz 0dB) .. . LINE
Peak Indicator IN/LINE OUT ... 410mV NORMAL VR108 Peak Indicator lights

up.

Aufnahmesystems-Einstellung

Instrumente: Oszillograph, NF-Generator, Wechselspannungsvoltmeter und Leercasette,

Bedienungen: Dolby NR Taste . . . OFF Aufnahmepegelregler . . . Maximum  Bias Regler . ., . Mitte
Einstellungsteil Kupplung Band-Wahler Einstellung Einstellungszweck
. Min. Abweichung
N . Oszillograph . . . L1071 (L-K) .
Bias-Trdgerstrom Punkt P3 (P4 RK) METAL L201 (R-K) auf Oszillograph
erhalten.
NF-Generator {
400Hz 0dB) . ..
an “LINE IN/LINE Wechselspannungs-
L1 107 (LK
19KHz Filter OuUT ..410mV NORMAL 06,107 (LKJ voltmeter auf -30dB
L206, 207 (R-K) ) -
NF-Generator auf einstellen, (Minimum)
19 KHz,
Dolby NR--- ON
VRO01 (L-K) Wechseispannungs-Voltmeter afu
T
METAL VR902 (R-K) B6mYV einstellen.
i - f
cro2 VR207 Wechsensipannungs Voltmeter au
- 4 5mV zinstellen.
Vorspannun Oszillograph . . .
sp 9 Punkt 3 (4 R-K) )
Wechseispannungs-Voltmeter auf
FeCr VR206 )
3.2mV einstellen.
W 'h i -Volitmet f
NORMAL VE205 ec se_lspannungs oltmeter au
3mV einstellen.
NF-Generator
(400Hz 0dB) . . .
Hoh kt d
Spitzenpegelanzeige LINE IN/LINE OUT NORMAL VR108 o‘epun es
...410mVv Indikators leuchte
Nutzlaufstdrke auf
8 dB zunehemen




- Reglages de systeme de l'enregistrement

Instruments: Oscilloscope, Générateur de signal, voltmeétre éléctronique @ courant

OFF

alternatif et bande vierge

Conditions: Dolgy NR . . . Niveau de I’enregistrement . . . maximum Réglage de polarisation . . . . milieu
Item de réglage Accouplement Selecteur de bande Reégler Régler pour
L 107 {canal
Porte-Polarisa- Oscitloscope . . Point METAL gauche} Obtenir la variation min. sur
tion P3 (P4 canal droit) L 201 (canal I'oscilloscope
droit)
Géneérateur de signal
(400Hz 0dB) . . LINE L 106, 107 Voltmetre 618 . N
tmeétre éléctionique a
. IN/LINE OUT . .. 410mV (canal gauche) °
Filtre 19KHz ) ) NORMAL if 4
Changé le générateur L206, 207 c03u0rzr[;t(alt‘ervnatlf ‘)It
de signal a 19KHz (canal droit) B minimum
Dolby NR ... ON .
VR901 (canal R . R
gauche) Voltmetre éléctionique a
ET if li
METAL VR9072 (canal courant alternatif lit
) omvV
droit)
Voltmeétre léctronique a
. Cr0O2 VR207 courant alternatif lit
Voltage de Oscilloscope . . . 4 5mV
N Point 3 (4 Canal droit) ) '
polarisation
Voltmétre éiéctronique a
FeCr VR206 cowant alternatif lit
3.2mV.
Voltmétie éléctionique a
NORMAL VR205 coulant alternatif lit
3mVv.
Générateur de signal
Indi (400Hz 0dB) . . . LINE
ndicateur de
créte IN/LINE OUT !..410mV NORMAL VR108 Indicateur de ciéte allume.
: Augmenter le niveau
de signal 8 8 dB.

REC/PB

System Adjustments

{nstruments: Signal Generator, H.D. Analyzer and Blank Tape

Conditions: Dolby NR . .. OFF Bias Adj .. .Middle REC Level ... Maximum PLAY, REC, PAUSE ... ON
Adjustment Conditions Adjust Adjust for
S.G. (400Hz 0dB) . . . LINE
REC/PB Output IN/LINE QUT .. .410mV VR103 (Lch) Recording and Playback level
Level Release Pause Button VR203 (R-ch) difference must be within + 1dB

and playback it again.

Check that distrotion is within following range.

Distortion Check

S 5. (400Hz 0dB) . .. LINE
IN/LINE QUT .. .410mV
H.D . Analyzer . .. LINE OUT
Release Pause Button

and playback it again.

a. METAL Tape
b. CrO2 Tape
c. FeCr Tape

d. NORMAL Tape . .. ..........

under 1.5%
under 3%
. under 1.5%
under 1.5%

If the distortion factor exceeds the above, recheck Bias Cutient Adjustment.

Frequency
Response Check

. ) VR901 (Lch)
METAL Tape insert it VR902 (R<h)
40Hz 125Hz ... 5dB 125Hz--10KHz. . K 3dB
CrO2 Tape insert it VR207 10KHz—-16KHz ... 5dB
FeCr Tape insert it VR206
NORMAL T . VR205 40Hz—125Hz .. .5dB 125Hz—10KHz ... 3dB
ape insert it 10KHz—14KHz . . . 5dB

-7




Aufnahmesystems-und

- Wiedergabepegels-Einstellung —

Instrumente: NF-Generator, Klirrfaktormessbriicke und Leer-cassette

Bedienungen: Dolby NR .. . . OFF Bias Regler . . . Mitte Aufnahmespegel . .. Maximum
PLAY. REC. PAUSE Taste .. ... ON
Einstellung Bedienungen Einstellen Einstellungszweck
NF-Generator {400 Hz 0dB) . . .
Aufnahme/ LINE IN/LINEOUT ... 410mV. VR 103 (LK} Die Differenz der Aufnahme und
Wiedergabe Pause-Taste freigeben Wiedergabe-Ausgangspegel innerhalb
. N VR 203 (R-K) ) ) N
Ausgangspegel und spielen es ruck einer Toleranz von +1dB liegen mussen.
noch einmal.
NF-Generator {400 Hz OdB) . . . Prifen, ob Klirrfaktor den
LINE IN/LINE OUT ... 410mV. folgenden Werten entspricht:
Klirrfaktormessbriicke . .. LINE OQUT | a. METAL Band . . ... unter 1.5%
Prufen des Pause-Taste freigeben b.CrO2Band . ... ... unter 3%

Klirrfaktors

und spielen es rick
noch einmal.

c.FeCrBand ........
d. NORMAL Band . . .

unter 1.5%
unter 1.5%

Wenn der Klirrfaktor die angegebenen Werte ubersteigt, dann Vormagnetisierungstrom prifen.

VR 901 (L-K})
METAL Band einschieb
and einschieben VR 902 (R-K)
40Hz—125Hz .. . 5dB 125Hz—10KHz .. .3dB
Priifen des CrO2 Band einschieben VR 207 10KHz—-16KHz .. . 6dB '
Frequenzgangs
FeCr Band einschieben VR 206
N | Band einschieh VR 205 40Hz--125Hz .. .5dB 125Hz—-10KHz ... 3dB
ormat Band emnschieben 10KHz—14KHz . . . 5dB
Reglages de systeme de
/ H -
I’'enregistrement/reproduction
Instruments: Générateur de signal, analyseur H.D_, et bande vierge
Conditions: Dolby NR .. . OFF Réglage de polarisation . . . . milieu
Niveau de I'enregistrement . . . . maximum Repioduction, enregistrement, pause . . . . ON
Reéglage Conditions Régler Régler pour
Niveau de la Générateur de signat (400 Hz 0dB) Différence de niveau de I'enregistrement
sortie de {'enre- ... LINE IN/LINEOQUT ... . 410 mV | VR 103 (canal gauche} ) . 9
, N . et reproduction doit étre dans
gistrement/repro- | Reldcher le bouton de pause et VR 203 (canal dioit) +1dB
duction reproduire encore. : '
Générateur de signal (400 Hz OdB) Vérifier que la déformation est dans la plage donnée suivante.
.. LINE IN/LINE QUT .. . 410 mV a. Bande métale . . . .. sous 1.5%
Analyseur H.D. . .. LINEOUT b. Bande CrO2 . .. . .. sous 3%
Controle de la Reldcher le bouton de pause ¢c. Bande FeCr . .. . ... sour 1.5%
déformations et reproduire encore. d. Bande normale . ... sous 1.5%
Si le facteur de fa déformation excede les valeurs ci-dessus, vérifier le réglage
du courant de la polarisation.
VR 901 | h
Insérer la bande METAL cana gaug e
Contréle de VR 902 (canal droit)
onse de 40Hz—-125Hz . . . 5dB 125Hz—10Hz . . . 3dB
rep Insérer la bande CrO2 VR 207 T0KHz—16KHz . . . 5dB.
fréquence
Insérer la bande FeCr VR 206
40Hz-125Hz .. . 5dB 125Hz—~10KHz . . . 3dB
3 R
Insérer la bande NORMAL VR 205 10KHz—14KHz . 5dB.




Schematic Diagram/Schaltungssche:

NOTE: PARTS AND CIRCUIT SUBJECT TO CHANGES FOR IMPROVEMENT WITHOUT PRI

Q102 25C1328

R106

Q101

9C1.(')1 RA\1/(\)/€ o Fj\x/\?

56K L Bk 10K 0oy

N X 28 W Sla =59
=g €105y C106 o om— @

s
29 25C1328

£2) 597
R103/C102D ., :

9 330 |25V 33

<

o

S
VR102
50KB

o} 104 obs
S1-e1 100P 2SS g M
W e R104 | SN =
10 *
3 WD elBodx sqjer V)
00 2 25
R11L‘£\9’27K ?
C1030008%" R113
~— R?’EZ 15K <
b4
5 390 E3Y Rn7 gcypo
REC/PB = : K L
HEAD ; o 82K
] 1
H H

| S -
TRL-158 .
SoE &
o598 @
7 J)S @2 8 4
L 33 ol8 &
o — — »——rl 538 &
VR101b ETN

LINE IN

LINE IN

REC/PB
HEAD

iy

ci21

R118 9c1iz€

1K 16V033

S0KA

220 0.01 68mH

@DClie6  RIzZS

10K
R127C117 L104
82mH
R128

,
180901
coyg ¥

S3 FeCr S4 Cr02
VR206 10KB
VR101a
34 50KA z
©— g9t et o
g 3 S ale 3 Q3 3 -
¢ ds -85 EREE R S .
er=g ol © 55"
o 8 bl x@; 3 8% ;
o a2a 9L § T X
SEE ETO 4 ~ E S
[H_, é § §> = a g ml
3217 S Cyo
R2iz 350K [ Sx  8ZK  25V10
209’ 00082 N Q203
25C1327

RIGHT

m
ol

w <

c223

S #
16V033 |

Q202
2SC1328




altungsschema /Diagramme schématique

GES FOR (MPROVEMENT WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE .

— o o o 2 —
> Z | -~ o)
’ rlm o | x . (@]
— o~
v 5> I ) & 6€89 NO < w
(] L = aQ© 9] LOEDI =} =
=z = = e ] = <
= c 8 oz = - ~
o L = n
s Q-
p ; A L L L Y A \ﬁ’ o
~ < o = ﬁ q o~ e mn N o o ”_‘5 3 o o~
S ~ s o wn o 0 ~ o @ w w0 I
Y001 Aol
VA — MY a2 ° SmmN - 001
sy S4c X209 C] 4 AMN—
£ 57 Nt 9GZy
L. stbo alx 852y -
B3x =3 © a 5332 3 gsx
- @ = ~r NS g
@ O_|o =) @© NS ey, 3
Tmo o o 838 DS o
ol Mav = w frd OE
N m —
o~ [ee]
, 089 | % 8 o
= o o I
< pa o @] &
=z ~F
@ - -
~T
™ . LYY
e %e9 - Gipse
O A ”
2 ————w 2 _—
9 0712 GviY o 095 oo 072
ol S AN [
= +oly E n® Olb
oS 095 o3 o" Ao
LYAST 200 | o PR S723 QG O, OF Lopse
: N X £y on d
mO EXRS NE 2 S _geeo
<O > ~ [ Nu—lrw >
T O— ~
. —0 O
02z ML O W o< Z0-1S L 022 Mi
9ELy s = « SS& o 0{LIAST 9tzH
00LASL o m oo~ olAszY | sel0 oL
# x _‘mr|x|_r o © s -m,
®mw—u% x fon) W< 6220 ©
022 Al ° L Eg-ognst
" ro
M e
>& w mx—
3
@ L QX vELY
<x O
D 0,08l = @ 08] 95000 3 b @ Eg10A1 -
- -/ Y X
OELD  O%IY b -— 0vzy Omwu (A%} a :Nuw
J 1 ST o & BNt
(] H ! | oo
1 < = w
' N Z @
Al Huol NwoooSmL _ 0££28000 HwOi 5 w1 @
< 2 017 0ZLDLE LY g vy N S L
@ W95 o vﬂ Q 52¢0
< o3 =
otly <] L ¥ o
@ %2 8 1 S
6214 6 > 6lzo 6224 i o
ses zzoaa® ZOASL Y89 o dooz
AMN———F3 % i =
8l10© ~ [ONSN:] u@mﬁm 4002 1222
0,081 o 08) 10 i
vO17 LI1DL2I8 =
0| ©
-1
v 2
o~ N o
~ WSL L9000 Mm
oo — W\—] X2 ™~
o . sziy 9Llo@® g @Dsied sy ol wa
ojo . Y - ™
on o J N 02z 100 HuBY 5T S5
(8] Q0
ol ™ €011 6L1D %2 19 . vzzuGles £021 | 4
X L@ S aw
== Y6’ Blov BIQD  y6E
o © —NA—] w —
(&) @ L ‘ L -
© €21 vHO@ @ lzd ezzy
P 4&— HWZI 89000 022 ™ 0ZZ 99000 HWZi

>
>N

~-10 —



__
: I
Q901 25C1826
< 204y 263 TOO1 VOLTAGE
K 10892905 Fs01 lact r-teo-cr SELECTOR
o 21V R901 O > S\ o [
A y o (RED) 240V
———@) LINE OUT St [ @Y;’; ° S 3 0 0.5A SPARK KILLER 4700P
e =~ —
© | ORI oxT By ST (BLU) 220
o ClgaiR ol e o &
MUTING ol” | 0o NS AAC2
. e h (RED)
AC
Fo-==-7 F902 J\AC3 240V
' 1 (8Ll 220V
! 1A 120V
— I
Vv S 1 I
A x| | ! A ACL
gl L J’ (BLY)
PHONES POWER
SPARK KILLER 4700P
MOO1 (L |
| TOP VIEW
87654321
25828 BCE
VR901 25C945
Q902 Loo1 e A7 25C1384 NE-6468
25C1567(RS) o a 120P _T00KB DN-6839 25C1327
i LI 8 25C1328 M 1%
1 100KkB
50P K 9 —~
S
AN SIDE VIE
7
10 ERASER HEAD
MOTOR J O— <
PLAY \© e ”
swiTcH v [ 555 il I
4 25C1826 25C1567
TN
1 R909 ©C915  RIN
— 22K [25V33] 47Ke | Q
SOLENOID obx a i
538 22 " PAUSE SWITCH
@ NE-646B
TD-125-R1 ! 0904 1 [iNpuT 702v | 9 |GROUND  Q42v
- = 25C828
— b 2 [INPUT 711V |10 | BY PASS 701V
3 |outPut 75V |11 [ouTPUT 712V
i § TD-120 4 |REFERENCE 701V | 12 [INPUT 701V
- 5 {INPUT 703V | 14 | BY PASS 711V
‘ - 6 jouTpPuT 71v [ 15 | BY PASS 710V
7 loutPuT 6av |16 | 8" 13.6V
MQ01 (R}
¥ CAPACITORS RESISTORS
ITEM SCHEMATIC
LOCATION(LAST) (9----POLYSTYRENE CAPACITORS K ---- KILO OHM
REP/PB AMP R161 | Clas (D--- TANTALUM CAPACITORS M---- MEGO OHM
REP/PB AMP R263 | c2us @D--- ALUMINIUM SOLID CAPACITORS 1W----METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTORS
@D---LOW NOISE CAPACITORS NON MARK IS LOW NOISETYPE CARBON
TAPE INDICATOR R701 —_ @D---MYLAR FILM CAPACITORS RESISTORS V4 WATT
AUTO SHUT OFF AND| pons | cors NON MARK IS CERAMIC CAPACITORS
POWER SUPPLY .
© = A%~ ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITORS
:.) q CHASSIS — |cooz UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN SCHEMATIC
p ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE EXPRESSED
LINE OUT

-1 -

IN MFD.




{RED)

1001 VOLTAGE
ACT TT-1460-GF SELECTOR

€oo1
SPARK KILLER 4700P

(BLU)

| PAUSE SWITCH

|

\CITORS

NE CAPACITORS
CAPACITORS

M SOLID CAPACITORS

= CAPACITORS

LM CAPACITORS

ERAMIC  CAPACITORS

YTI:? CAPACITORS

VISE NOTED [N SCHEMATIC
E VALUES ARE EXPRESSED

(SN L Pl
SPARK KILLER 4700P

TOP VIEW

AC
240V
220V
120V

87654321
250828 BCE

2SC945
25C1384 NE-6468B

25C1327

25C1328 ]

16

SIDE VIEW

ECB BCE

25C1826 25C1567

NE-BLEB
1 [input 702v | 9 |GROUND  a4zv
2 [inpuT 7111v 10 | 8Y PAss 701y
- VIO BY PASS 1o
3 loutPuT 75V |11 [ouTPUT  712v
4 |ReFerence  vow| 1z [INPuT 701V
5 [iNPUT 03| 1% |8y pass 71w
6 [ouTpuT 71v |15 |BY Pass  71ov
7 |outPuT s3v |16 | 8* 136V
RESISTORS

K ---- KILO OHM

M---- MEGO OHM

1W----METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTORS
NON MARK 1S LOW NOISETYPE CARBON
RESISTORS V4 WATT

—12—



— Wiring Diagram/Drahtleitung Diagramm /Diagramme de

PLAY

ERASER HEAD -
AUTO SHUT OFF & POWER SUPPLY
CIRCUIT BOARD DIAGRAM
, METER
( / F 901
05A YN
0903
1
= 2 —
IO © €803 g p3os W~
< 470 § 3 D902 \.
b 8}
© 3 0904
- =
oC913 ©¢902 o ,
oo o{j-e Q901
= &7 470 ¢
= S _ (BLK)
: €915 o
3 & 8'3'3' S 2 ©C905
& “C < i e €901
RI05 56K ng £ g = 1000 e’E'z".S’ INDICATOR
Rsossso B @ @ J CBD
(PNK) | Be g C914 *—* pgos
0907 A‘qu 000 |gy F902
(ORN) K _eite 1A
¥ T T—.
. R908 32K { \
SW ~ - T /-
\.
z al g F
g ~ gl g =
= zZ|c o T
Blg = H
/1\
T001
1C 301 POWER
TRANSFORMER
|
SOLENOID HALL IC CBD R SELECTOR
POWER SEL
MUTING SW.
LINE OUT
(L) -
o
o
Ty
3 CHASSIS
LINE N I o
(R) it (GRY}

—13—




Wl vezy

REC/PB AMP CIRCUIT
BOARD DIAGRAM

ooz NNNmn@, 4
g W89 622y M
S A YV L

R230 B6K . "

PHONES

(BLU)
(RED)
(YLW)
(RED?

Jiagramme de connexion

JT OFF & POWER SUPPLY

g &y =3
BRG] :
<. [=}
. v SRl § 22! 2
S
o O ©
e =
N ;! —
2 W ¢ o ¢
£ohe ot e He@ :
T U b T80 ey | 3
—~ ; 4 » *.@O.C,\‘ ©
<32 %ﬂ@ %o g 280000710 5041 &
S|l 3lE e W ,
ol g e o o ofe e erlhe g,
1 A -
089 8744 e e ;;xb@?,bgs o
D a d i ST 99000 ge sheo |
* o N3G OER JLAGIE
Hee gviy |2 . .0 S i0afle ;
= LA Ng (O : iy 0z g 2T f
= WL L%1d < 0!.L<<m<]¢ fgo 4 4s]
—VWA—e X HOEE 2518 o T o le
. A L
%001 964/ 2

R121% 33K
AN O
R138. 33K

R128 68K
A0

(LHM) 0L 9ELD
. l%»,V Yogeibe Ny
\ (6 =VANCER RN 1op e UL YELY y
(X49) —

—14 —

(BRN)
(BRN)
(GRY)
{GRY)

MUTING SW.

TO
CHASSIS

T001
POWER
TRANSFORMER

POWER SELECTOR

2 ul
<
a @
o o8
%) cC <
< = SIS
= & 4 ogo <o
S
o = g w=m DE3
w = =0 — -
o = mx3
o 2
<<
o
m

O
S




™
B AMP CIRCUIT
DIAGRAM
10206 .....0205
£s
: N\
R237 1M ‘
- R142 22M
- (BLU)
=1 x
m O
&1 = z
z g -
A 3
=
85
=
BEEHE
2EHHE

TAPE INDICATOR CIRCUIT BOARD DIAGRAM




Repair Parts List/Reparaturteilliste/

— Liste des pieces de rechange

Schematic
Location

Parts No.

Description

Schematic
Location

Parts No.

Description

Q101,102
Q201,202
Q103,203
Q104,204
Q105,106
Q205,206
Q107
Q208
Q901
Q902
Q903,904
D101-103
D201-203
D701-703,
D705
D704
D801,802
D901
D902-905
D906
D907
D908
1C101,201
1C301

L101,201
L102,202
L103,203
L104,204
L105,205
L106,206
L107,207
L901
VR101
VR102,202
VR103,203
VR104,204
VR108,
VR205
VR206
VR207
VR901 902

301201147

301201134
301201132

301201115

301201115
301201132
301201169
301201150
301201115

300111008

300414043

300414042
300414042
300313016
300919026
300919011
300919026
300515003
303450218
303452217

228641174
228641187
228641172
228641179
228641173
228641170
228641169
228641168
525101174
510502154
510502165
510502155
510602152
510502152
510502153
510502153
401502155

TRANSISTORS, DIODES AND IC'S

28C1328 (5,T), MIC Amp.

2SC 1327 (S,T), REC Amp.
25C1384 (R,S}, Phone Amp.

25C828 (R,S), Meter Amp.

25C828 (R,S), Peak Amp,
25C1384 (R,S), Regulator
2SC1826 (0,Y), Stabilizer
25C1567 (R,S), OSC
25C828 (R ,S), for Auto Stop

1K 188, Peak Meter Rectifier

LN324GP,

LN224RP, Dolby NR Ind.
LN224RP, REC/Peak Ind.
WZ2-210, Zener Regulator, 21V
1N4003, Rectifier

W02, Regulator

1N4003, Reverse Provention
5P05M, Auto Stop Control
NE6G46B, REC/PB Amp.
DN6839, Auto Toop Control

COILS AND VARIABLE RESISTORS

85KHz Trap Coil
12mH, Peaking Coil
6.8mH, Peaking Coil
8.2mH, Peaking Coil
10mH, Peaking Coil
Filter

Filter

0sC

50KAx2, REC Level Control
50KB, PB Level Adj.
20KB, REC Level Adj.
100K B, Meter Cal.
5KB, Peak Ind. Adj.
5KB, Normal Bias Adj.
10KB, FeCx Bias Adij.
10KB, CrO2 Bias Adij.
100KB, Metal Bias Adj.

St
52-86{1 Set)
S7

F901,

F902

SWITCHES ANDFUSES

613000037
614051024
614010139
614010138
341221050

345222050
345252050
341221100

345222100
345252100

Switch, Slide, REC/PB

Switch, Push 5-Key, Tape Selector
Switch, Power Supply

Switch, Power Supply (for BEAB) A\
Fuse, 0.5A, AC Circuit Protector
(Long Size)

Fuse, 500mA, AC Circuit Protector
{Mini Size)

Fuse, 500mA, AC Circuit Protector
{Mini Size 'S" Mark) A\

Fuse, 1A, Lamp Protector {Long Size)
Fuse, 1A, Lamp Protector (Mini Size)
Fuse, 1A, Lamp Protector (Mini Size
S Mark) A\

—16 —



Disassembly Diagram/lllustration des Auseinaderbaus




baus Schéma de démontage (1/2)

— 18—






Key No.

0N DA WN =

NN =t —m 3 a3 e g
= OWR OO WN = OO

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

48
49
50

Parts No.

138011308
753224008
116310308
116310309
116310304
116210073
990201334
111911503
114902320
658601130
114902318
141811026
231310110
141811024
114902326
114902323
114902325
900111034

120012939
614010137
614010138
626110035
120012943
651110019
120012942
651110019
122011409
990201330
990201328
627117827
1418110256
141811020
120012941
120012940
121011348
672200831
770031335
770402201
770911263
120012944
770500001
672200832
673402025
770402202
207001504

141811021

141811022

141811023

123011530
123011531

648211190
114902324

Description Key No.
Cabinet 51
Screw, +M4x8 with Washer BK 52
Knob, 369 REC Level (R) 53
Knob, 33% REC Level (L) 54
Knob, 13% Bias Adj. 55
Push Button 56
Felt, Front Panel 57
Front Panel Ass'y 58
Shaft, Frame 59
Spring, Frame 60
Frame, Push Button 61
Function Indicator PCB Ass'y 62
Level Meter 63
REC/Peak Indicator PCB Ass'y 64

Ornamental Board, Cassette Door
Frame, Piano Key

Frame, Cassette Door

Cassette Desk Ass'y

Sponge, Cassette Door

Front Chassis (L)

Switch, Power Supply (for CSA, UL)
Switch, Power Supply (for BEAB) A\
Jack, Headphone

Support (C), REC

Pulley

Support (B), REC

Pulley

Front Chassis (R)

Felt, REC Level Knob

Felt, Bias Adj. Knob

Jack, MIC

Bias Adj. PCB Ass'y

REC/PB Amp. PCB Ass'y
Support {(A), REC

Botton Cover

Main Chassis

Plastic Support, PCB

Terminal, 4P, Earth

Nut, M3

Cylinder Bush, Inner Screw

Adj. Support, REC

Washer, 3.5¢%

Clamp, Cord

Plastic Foot

Nut, M4

Transformer, Power Supply
(Mutti-Type) A

Power Supply and Auto Shut Off
PCB Ass'y {with Long Size Fuse)
Power Supply and Auto Shut Off
PCB Ass'y {with Mini Size "'S"’
Mark Fuse)

Power Supply and Auto Shut Off
PCB Ass'y (with Mini Size Fuse)
Rear Panel Ass'y

Rear Panel Ass’y (for CSA)

Lug

Voltage Selector

Bottom Cassette Deck

—20 —

Parts No.

703213006
766203006
766223006
701203006
726203006
726203012
766223008
726203008
722203008
765204010
770911264
770811264
770911233
796301115
796301149
796301138
796301125

Description

Screw, +M3x6 Pan Head
Screw, +M3x6 STV MC
Screw, +M3x6 STV BK
Screw, +M3x6 ISOF MC
Screw, +M3x6 BTV MC
Screw, +M3x12 BTV MC
Screw, +M3x8 STV BK
Screw, +M3x8 BTV MC
Screw, +M3x8 JT20 MC
Screw, +M4x10 MC
Screw, Pulley

Screw, Pulley

Screw, Ornamental Board
Line Cord (UL, CSA)
Line Cord (for Europe)
Line Cord {for BEABIA
Line Cord {for Austria)




Disassembly Diagram/lllustration des Auseinaderba

—21—



naderbaus/Schéma de démontage (2/2)




Key No.

W ~NO O WN =

Parts No.

090221101
090221102
090226151
090221103
090221104
090221105
090226152
090226153
090221106
090226154
090226155
090221107
090226156
090221108
090221109
090226157
090221110
090226158
090221111
090226159
615212286
090221112
090226160
090221113
090226161
090227201
090226162
090226163
090226164
090221114
090227202
090226165
090226166
090226167
090226168
090221115
090226169
090226170
090221116
090226171
080226172
090221117
090226173
090221118
090226174
090227203
241001118
241001120
090226175
090226176
090226177
090226178
090221119
090226179
090221120
090226180
650901118

Description

Ass'y, Chassis

Ass’y, Eject Lever
Spring, Lever (B)
Lever, REC

Lever, Piay

Lever, Brake

Pad, Brake

Spring, Brake

Arm, Play ldler
Spring, Idler Arm
Spring, FF. Tension
Lever, FF,

Spring, FF. Lever
Guide, Cassette
Lever, REW

Spring, REW Lever
Ass’y, Pause Lever
Spring, Pause Lever
Cam Plate {C)
Spring, Cam Plate
Switch, Leaf

Ass'y, Arm Pulley
Spring, Arm Puliey
Hoider (B}, Motor
Cushion, Motor
Ring, Motor

Pulley, Motor
Flywheel (B)

Belt, Drive

Bracket, Flywheel
Screw, Flywheel and Capstan
Idler, FF.

Ass'y, Reel Take Up
Ass'y, Reel Supply
Spring, Back Tension
Arm, Pause

ldler, Play

Bush, Idier

Cam, Pause

Spring, Pause Cam
Spring, Pack Clamp
Arm, REC Senser
Spring, REC Senser Arm
Ass'y, Sub Chassis and Studs
Spacer, Sub Chassis
Clamp, Cord
REC/PB Head

Erase Head

Spring, Azimuth
Spring, Panel Tension
Spring (L), Panel
Spring (R), Panel
Ass’y, Arm Pinch Roller
Spring, Pinch Roller
Bracket, Counter
Belt, Counter

Tape Counter

— 23 —

Key No.

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Parts No.

615212287
090221121
090221122
350120006
090221123
090226182
090221124
090221125
090221126
090226182
116210075
090226183
090227204
090226184
090221127
090221128
090221129
090221130
240111249
090226185
090221131
090221132
615212288
090227205
260101130
770500079
090227206
770500080
090227207
090227208
090227209
090227210
090227211
090227212
703202004
703202006
703222603
703202605
703203005
713202605
713202608
713203005
763202604
763202606
763202608
705002006
723202006
770500026
770500027
770500039
770500040
090227215

Description

Switch, Leaf

Cover, Dust

Light Body, Pilot Lamp
Pilot Lamp

Lever (C), Eject

Spring (B), Eject Lever
Bracket (L), Push Button
Bracket (R}, Push Button
Ass'y Cassette Door
Spring, Cassette Door
Lever, Button

Shaft (B), Button

Bush, Button

Spring, Cassette Door Up
Bracket, Damper

Ass'y, Damper

Ass'y, Link Door
Bracket, Solenoid

Ass’'y, Coil Solenoid
Spring, Solenoid

Lever, Auto Stop
Bracket, Leaf Switch
Switch, Leaf

Pad, Brake

Ass'y, DC Motor
Washer, PS 1.6%x3.5¥x0.25"
Washer, Qil Shield
Washer PS 2,1%x4%x0.25!
Washer, 4.1%x8%x0.25!
Washer (L), 2¢

Washer (S), 2¢

Washer (L), 2.6%

Washer (S), 2.6%

Washer (L), 3%

Screw, +M2x4 Pan Head
Screw, +M2x6 Pan Head

Screw, +M2.6x3 Pan Head BLK

Screw, +M2 .6x5 Pan Head
Screw, +M3x5 Pan Head
Screw, +M2.6x5 W/SP W
Screw, +M2.6x8 W/SP W
Screw, +M3x5 W/SP W
Screw, +M2.6x4 Tap Tite
Screw, +M2.6x6 Tap Tite
Screw, +M2.6x8 Tap Tite
Screw, -M2x6 Bind
Screw, +M2x6 Tpg

E Ring, 1.5%

E Ring, 2.5%

E Ring, 3¢

E Ring, 4%

Spring Pin, 29x10



THE ROTEL.CO., LTD. 1-36-8 OHOKAY AMA, MEGURO-KU, TOKYO 152, JAPAN
ROTEL. ELLECTRONICS CO, LD, 308 Sytactony sLoc, no-sos secrion s,
ROTEL. OF AMERICA, INC. 13518 SO. NORMANDIE, GARDENA, CALIF. 80249, U.S.A.
ROTEL HIFI .LIMITED. BUCKINGHAMSHIRE ENGLAND I TON KEVNES

Printed in Taiwan ‘80 Aug. 835201350



